

No. 17-9411

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ELWOOD BUCKNER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO GOVERNMENT'S BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

---

PARKS NOLAN SMALL  
Federal Public Defender

ALICIA VACHIRA PENN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
145 King Street, Suite 325  
Charleston, SC 29401  
(843) 727-4148  
Alicia\_Penn@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. The Government Is Wrong That the Right Asserted Is Not the Right Announced in *Johnson* and Made Retroactive in *Welch*..... 1

II. A Straightforward Application of *Johnson* Invalidates the Mandatory Guidelines’ Residual Clause..... 4

III. 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (h) Provides No Independent Basis for Denying Petitioner’s Motion ..... 6

IV. The Circuit Conflict Will Not Resolve Itself Without This Court’s Intervention, and the Issue Is of Extraordinary Importance ..... 9

V. There Is No Mootness Problem ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahern v. United States</i> , No. 00-cr-148 (D.N.H. Jan. 30, 2018) .....	12
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Burkey v. Marberry</i> , 556 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Butterworth v. United States.</i> , 775 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 10
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	7, 9
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	3
<i>Figuerero-Sanchez v. United States.</i> , 678 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Gipson v. United States</i> , No. 17-8637 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Headbird v. United States.</i> , 813 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	13
<i>Homrich v. United States</i> , No. 17-1612, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 24900 (6th Cir. Dec. 8, 2017) .....	9
<i>In re Arnick</i> , 826 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>In re Encinias</i> , 821 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	8

<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 825 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>In re Patrick</i> , 833 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 809 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Mapp v. United States</i> , No. 95-cr-01162, 2018 WL 3716887 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	3
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) .....	5
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 16-cv-4742, 2018 WL 2371714 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018) .....	12
<i>Otero v. United States</i> , 10-cr-743, 2018 WL 2224990 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2018) .....	12
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	14
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rhodes v. Judiscak</i> , 676 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Russaw v. United States</i> , 212-cr-00432, 2018 WL 2337301 (N.D. Ala. May 23, 2018) .....	12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	10, 12
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 16-cv-5979, 2018 WL 3141829 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Albaani</i> , 863 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Beaver</i> , No. 04-cr-009 (D.R.I. Jan. 8, 2018) .....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 991 F.2d 1445 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Birdinground</i> , 2018 WL 3242294 (D. Mont. July 3, 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Bronson</i> , 2018 WL 2020765 (D. Kan. May 1, 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 2018 WL 1388745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Colasanti</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Or. 2017) .....	8
<i>United States v. Duckworth</i> , 618 F. App'x 631 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , No. 95-cr-00324, 2018 WL 3058868 (D. Nev. June 20, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Green</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 3717064 (3d Cir. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , No. 00-cr-10179 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Hurtado-Villa</i> , CR-08-01249-PHX-FJM-MHB 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118535 (D. Ariz. Aug. 12, 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 3518448 (D. Nev. July 19, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 2018 WL 3651582 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Larez-Meras</i> , 452 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 685 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Meza</i> , No. 11-cr-133, 2018 WL 2048899 (D. Mont. May 2, 2018) .....	12

<i>United States v. Molak</i> , 276 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 550 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , __ F. Appx. __, 2018 WL 3633094 (10th Cir. July 31, 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rash</i> , 840 F.3d 462, 464 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	11
<i>United States v. Santistevan</i> , __F. App'x __, 2018 WL 1779331 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Sequeira</i> , No. 98-cr-00002 (D.R.I. Jan. 11, 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 930 F.2d 1450 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , No. 17-3182 (10th Cir. Aug. 6, 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. West</i> , 646 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2018 WL 3621979 (5th Cir. July 30, 2018) .....	11
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , No. 16-2112, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 17158 (2d Cir. May 8, 2017).....	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	passim
<i>Wiseman v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3621022 (D.N.M. July 27, 2018) .....	13
<i>Zuniga-Munoz v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-0732, (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2018).....	12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	1, 10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	7, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
Armed Career Criminal Act .....	passim

**Court Documents**

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017) (No. 15-8544) .....	6
---	---

**Other Authorities**

Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual: A new rule recognized by the Supreme Court</i> § 9A:29 (Thomson West 2018) .....	8
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	14
